ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2200000088

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

Jan. 3. 2022 3:01PM

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X]	Addendum No. 1	[J	Addendum No. 6
[]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	C	1	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	ĺ]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	(]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

> M.S. Johnston Co., Inc. Company Authorized Signature January 3, 2022 Date

NOTE: This addenous acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Jan. 3.2022 3:02PM Northwest Middle School

CRFQ

0803



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder: 965927 Reason for Modification: Doc Description; ADDENDUM NO-1 JEFFERSON HVAC INSTALLATION/REMOVAL ADDENDUM NO 1 Addendum No_1 to add Pre bld sign in sheets..... Proc Type: Central Purchase Order See Page 2 for complete info Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

DOT2200000088

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

2021-12-16

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

2022-01-04

13:30

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000192652

Vendor Name: M.S. JOHNSTON CO., INC.

Address: 13261 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.

Street:

HAGERSTOWN City:

M.D. State:

Country: USA

Zip: 21742

Principal Contact: MICHAEL S. JOHNSTON

Vendor Contact Phone: 301-733-1066

Extension: 105

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Estap 304-558-2566

john.w.estep@wv,gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN# 52-0730817

DATE 1-3-2027

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Dale Printed: Dec 16, 2021

Page: 1

FORM ID: WW-PRC-CREO-002 2020/05

Jan 3 2022 02:54

P003

Jan. 3. 2022 3:02PM

Northwest Middle School

Reason for Modification:

ADDENDUM NO_1

Addendum No_1 Vendor questions and response Move Question date to 12/27/21 Move Bid Opening to 01/04/2022 to add Pre bld sign in sheets

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ADDENDUM NO 1

Addendum No_1 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of West Virginia Division of Highways to establish a contract for the following, Removal of the Existing AC Unit and Installation of New HVAC Unit, along with the Installation of new ductwork for breakroom and a mini split for the Storeroom at Jefferson Co HQ, 1301 Old Leetown Pike, Kearneysville, WV 25430 Per the Bid Regulrements, Specifications, Terms and Conditions attached to this Solicitation.

DIVISIÓN OF HIGHWA	YS	STATE OF WEST VIRGI	NIA
DISTRICT FIVE		JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS	381
PO BOX 99			
BURLINGTON	WV	No City	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	05220220 - JEFFERSON HVAC INSTALLATION/REMOVAL	1.00000	EA	×	

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model#	
72151207				
		¥		

Extended Description:

Removal of the Existing AC Unit and Installation of New HVAC Unit, along with the Installation of new ductwork for breakroom and a mini split for the Storeroom at Jefferson Co HQ, 1301 Old Leetown Pike, Kearneysville, WV 25430

SCHED	ULEC	DEEVENTS SELECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	
Llne		Event	Event Date
1		Prebid @ 1:00pm Jefferson County HQ	2021-12-08
2	8	Tech Questions due by 10:00am	2021-12-27
			·

Received:4107513275 Northwest Middle School

Jan. 3. 2022 3:03PM

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3	
DOT2200000088	Finel	ADDENDUM NO-1 JEFFERSON HVAC INSTALLATION/REMOVAL		

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, fallure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or fallure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetury obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page 05220220 - HVAC INSTALLATION AT JEFFERSON COUNTY HQ

Jan. 3. 2022 3:03PM

7		_	
Total			\$60,300.00
Unit		GRAND	TOTAL
Description	Removal of the Existing AC Unit and Installation of New HVAC Unit, along with the Installation of new ductwork for breakroom and a mini split for the Storeroom at Jefferson Co HQ - See specifications for more detail		
Unit of Measure	EA		
Quantity	н		
ltem Number	001		

VENDOR ADDRESS 13261 PENNSYLVANIA AVB., HAGERSTOWN, MD 21742 PHONE # 301-733-1066 EMAIL BSTTMATE@MSIOHNSTON.COM SIGNATURE	VENDOR NAME	M.S. JOHNSTON CO., INC.
	VENDOR ADDRESS	13261 PENNSYLVANIA AVB., HAGERSTOWN, MD 21742
	PHONE#	301-733-1066
	EMAJL	BSTIMATE®MSIOHNSTON.COM
	SIGNATURE	1

Received: 4107513275

Jan. 3. 2022 3:03PM Northwest Middle School

WV-73 Approved / April 30, 2020



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, MICHAEL S. JOHNSTON, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of M.S. JOHNSTON CO., INC. ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that M.S. JOHNSTON CO., INC. (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: MICHAEL S. JOHNSTON
Signature:
Title: PRESIDENT
Company Name: M.S. JOHNSTON CO., INC.
Date:
md
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF <u>Washington</u> , TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of January, 2022.
By Commission expires 11-3-2025
(Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC ONOTARY (Notary Public)
Rev. July 7, 2017

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name; M.S. JOHNSTON	CO., IN	<u>. </u>
Check this box if no subcontractors project.	will perfo	rm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va, Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
	*	
	28	
		u u
a [*]		

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 07/01/2021

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
MICHAELS, JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT
(Printed Name and Title)
13261 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., HAGERSTOWN, MD 21742
(Address)
301-733-1066/301-797-9675
Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
MIKE@MSIOHNSTON.COM
email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unliaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law.

M.S. JOHNSTON CO., INC.
(Company)
\sim
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
, , , ,
MICHAEL S. JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
JANUARY 3, 2022
(Date)
301-733-1066/301-797-9675
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

West Virginia Ethics Commission



Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, a state agency may not enter into a contract, or a series of related contracts, that has/have an actual or estimated value of \$1 million or more until the business entity submits to the contracting state agency a Disclosure of Interested Parties to the applicable contract. In addition, the business entity awarded a contract is obligated to submit a supplemental Disclosure of Interested Parties reflecting any new or differing interested parties to the contract within 30 days following the completion or termination of the applicable contract.

For purposes of complying with these requirements, the following definitions apply:

"Business entity" means any entity recognized by law through which business is conducted, including a sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, but does not include publicly traded companies listed on a national or international stock exchange.

"Interested party" or "Interested parties" means:

- (1) A business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract, including specifically sub-contractors;
- (2) the person(s) who have an ownership interest equal to or greater than 25% in the business entity performing work or service pursuant to, or in furtherance of, the applicable contract. (This subdivision does not apply to a publicly traded company); and
- (3) the person or business entity, if any, that served as a compensated broker or Intermediary to actively facilitate the applicable contract or negotiated the terms of the applicable contract with the state agency. (This subdivision does not apply to persons or business entitles performing legal services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract.)

"State agency" means a board, commission, office, department or other agency in the executive, judicial or legislative branch of state government, including publicly funded institutions of higher education: Provided, that for purposes of W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2, the West Virginia Investment Management Board shall not be deemed a state agency nor subject to the requirements of that provision.

The contracting business entity must complete this form and submit it to the contracting state agency prior to contract award and to complete another form within 30 days of contract completion or termination.

This form was created by the State of West Virginia Ethics Commission, 210 Brooks Street, Suite 300, Charleston, WV 25301-1804. Telephone: (304)558-0664; fax: (304)558-2169; e-mail: ethics@wv.gov; website: www.ethics.wv.gov.

West Virginia Ethics Commission **Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts**

(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: M.S. JOHNSTON CO, INCAddress:	13261 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
	HAGERSTOWN, MD 21742
Name of Authorized Agent: <u>MICHAELS JOHNSTON</u> Address:	SAME
Contract Number: Contract Descript	iton: HVAC REPLACEMENT
Governmental agency awarding contract: <u>DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIST</u>	RATION
☐ Check here If this is a Supplemental Disclosure	
List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasona entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):	bly anticipated by the contracting business
1. Subcontractors or other entitles performing work or service under the	e Contract
Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.	
 Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (no Dicheck here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the 	e applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contra (X) Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.	ict)
Ex Cijosititoro it tione, externa a maranay.	
Signature: Date Signer	d:
Notary Verification	9
State of <u>Maryland</u> , County of <u>Ua</u>	shington :
	thorlzed agent of the contracting business is being made under oath and under the
Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this 3rd day of 1	Tell WELLY ROUND
Notary Fublished Explorate Agency: Date Received by State Agency: Date submitted to Ethics Commission: Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:	NOTARY OUBLIC COUNTY

West Virginia

Agency Purchasing Division

REQ.P.O# DOT220000088

BID BOND

:KI	NOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, M.S. Johnston Company, Inc.
	of Hagerstov		land. as Principal, and UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY
	of Timonium	Maryland	e corporation organized and existing under the lews of the State of
of West Vir	ginle, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Pero	monium as Surety, are held and filmly bound unto the State ent (6%) of Yold Bid Amount (\$ (5%) for the payment of which,
well and tr	uly (a be made, we jointly	y and severally bind our	recives, our hairs, administrators, executors, successors and sessions.
π π	he Condition of the abo	ove obligation is such i	that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departmen	it of Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, att	ached hereto and made e part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
	Jefferson HVAC	Installation/Ren	Leetown Pike, Kearneysville, WV 25430
	Jenerson Coun	iy nu, 1301 Old	Leetowit Fixe, (teather) Syllic, VV 20-100
	grange to the Bayes are an account to	the companies of the transfer	many first times to the first time time time to the first time time time time time time time tim
61	ow withefore		
N	OW THEREFORE,		
	n) If said bid shell nereto and shall fumish s	be accepted and the land other bonds and ins	Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal surance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform a political political behalf be not and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in the state of the Surance of the obligation shall remain in
full force a event, exc	and effect. It is expressly ead the penal amount of	y understood and agree this obligation as herei	n stated.
wev (most	he Surely, for the value red or affected by eny c ce of any such extension	extension of the time A	ales and agrees that the obligations of said Suraty and its bond shall be in no within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
LA.	WTNESS the following s	lanetures and seels of	Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Burety, or	by Principal Individually	If Principal is an Individu	ual, this 4th day of January 2022.
			M. S. Johnston Company, Inc.
Principal S	ieal	6	(Name of Principal)
Tory:	100		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	. かにて - 25 mp		(Must be President, Vice President, or
1 10 1			Duly Authorizad Agent)
1 + ;1			Tas
,	\mathcal{N}_{α}		(Mle)
	18 ³ J		UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY
Surety Se	al		(Name of Surety)
		н	
			July Fallalin
			Prancis D, Carden, Attorney-in-Fact
			Meet vimints to transact surely insurance, must affix its seal, and
		A SA	eve in animal Alianting th Managor which in Managoria is an investment of the contract of the

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginis to must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, and having its principal office in Timonium, Maryland, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint,

FRANCIS DEL EVEAUX CARDEN

TOTAL DELEVER TO THE SERVICE OF THE
Its true and lawful Attorney-In-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver bond number BB2018314
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:
Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.
Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." Adopted by unanimous written consent in lieu of meeting on September 1st, 2011.
The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific to this bond and does not indicate whether the Attorney-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice President on this 1st day of June, 2018.
State of California County of Los Angeles UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY By:
Adam O. Pessin, Center Vico Procident
A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
On this 1 st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin, Senior Vice President of United States Surety Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal)
I, Klo Lo, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of sald Company as set forth above, are true and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said Power of Attorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 4th day of January , 2022
Bond No. BB2018314 Kio Lo, Assistant Seretary
Agency No. 12102 HCC8ZZPOAUSSC06/Z010
The state of the s